profits for the CFSG Group and is beneficial to the development and expansion of financial businesses if

additional funding can be obtained. CFSG is from time to time in negotiation with potential investors for

further fund raising opportunities to support such funding needs. Nevertheless, no definitive terms have

been reached nor legally binding agreement has been executed between CFSG and any potential investors

as at the Latest Practicable Date. As at the Latest Practicable Date, no other fund raising activities of

CFSG are being contemplated.

5

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF CFSG

(A)	 The table below sets out the shareholding structure of CFSG as at the Latest Practicable Date and

immediately upon issue of the Conversion Shares upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds

(assuming that there is no other change to the issued share capital of CFSG from the Latest

Practicable Date up to the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares):

As at
the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon issue of
the Conversion Shares
upon full conversion of
the Convertible Bonds

No. of
CFSG Shares

Approximate
shareholding

No. of
CFSG Shares

Approximate
shareholding

% %

CIGL 1,667,821,069 40.34 1,667,821,069 27.19

CFSG Director:

Lo Kwok Hung John 1,255,500 0.03 1,255,500 0.02

The Convertible

Bondholders N/A N/A 2,000,000,000 32.60

Public CFSG

Shareholders 2,465,283,019 59.63 2,465,283,019 40.19

Total 4,134,359,588 100.00 6,134,359,588 100.00

6

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

(B)	 The following table demonstrates the shareholding structure of CFSG (a) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; (b) assuming after issue of the Subscription Shares; and (c) assuming after issue

of the Subscription Shares and the Conversion Shares upon full conversion of the Convertible

Bonds (assuming that there is no other change to the issued share capital of CFSG from the date of

the Latest Practicable Date up to the issue of the Conversion Shares):

As at
the Latest Practicable Date

Assuming after issue of
the Subscription Shares

Assuming after issue of
the Subscription Shares and

the Conversion Shares
upon full conversion of
the Convertible Bonds

No. of
CFSG Shares

Approximate
shareholding

No. of
CFSG Shares

Approximate
shareholding

No. of
CFSG Shares

Approximate
shareholding

% % %

CIGL 1,667,821,069 40.34 1,667,821,069 33.62 1,667,821,069 23.96

CFSG Director:

Lo Kwok Hung John 1,255,500 0.03 1,255,500 0.03 1,255,500 0.02

The Subscriber for the

Subscription Shares – – 826,000,000 16.65 826,000,000 11.87

Public CFSG Shareholders

Convertible Bondholders N/A N/A N/A N/A 2,000,000,000 28.73

Other public Shareholders 2,465,283,019 59.63 2,465,283,019 49.70 2,465,283,019 35.42

Sub-total 2,465,283,019 59.63 2,465,283,019 49.70 4,465,283,019 64.15

Total 4,134,359,588 100.00 4,960,359,588 100.00 6,960,359,588 100.00

Remark:	 To the best knowledge of the CFSG Directors, none of the Placees and their ultimate beneficial owners will
become a substantial shareholder (as defined under the Listing Rules) of CFSG immediately after taking up of the
Convertible Bonds on fully converted basis (based on the securities held by such Placees as at the date of
subscription of the Convertible Bonds). The Convertible Bondholders are regarded as public CFSG Shareholders
under the Listing Rules and the CFSG Shares held by the Convertible Bondholders will be counted as part of the
CFSG Shares held by the public.

7